

GAHC010197982019



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : RSA/29/2020

UTTAM SAHA
S/O- LATE MADHUSUDAN SAHA, R/O- KALAHBHANGA, BARPETA ROAD,
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA, DIST.- BARPETA, ASSAM.

VERSUS

SRI GAURANGA SAHA AND 50 ORS.
S/O- JURAN SAHA

2:SRI SAMPAT SAHA
S/O- SRI ABINASH SAHA

3:SRI BISWAJIT SAHA
S/O- LATE ABINASH SAHA

4:SRI RANJAN SAHA
S/O- SRI SUNIL CHANDRA SAHA

5:SRI BIDYUT SAHA
S/O- LATE ANIL SAHA

6:SRI SURUT SAHA
S/O- SUNIL SAHA

7:SRI PRAKASH SAHA
S/O- SUNIL SAHA

8:SRI RAMESH SAHA
S/O- SRI HARAN SAHA

9:SRI SUDARSHAN SAHA
S/O- SUNIL SAHA

10:SRI JATNESHWAR SAHA

S/O- LATE JURAN SAHA

11:SRI SRI KALIBARI DURGABARI AND SARAT SMRITY SANGHA
ALL ARE CLAIMING TO BE MEMBERS OF AND WORKING UNDER NAME
AND STYLE OF UNREGISTERED ASSOCIATIONS CALLED SARBAJANIN
SRI SRI KALIBARI DURGABARI AND SARAT SAMITY SANGHA
ALL ARE RESIDENTS OF KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD.

12:KHOSAL SHEIKH
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

13:ALIMUDDIN SHEIKH
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

14:DUIKHA SHEIKH
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

15:SRI PABITRA KUMAR SAHA
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

16:SRI SUMANTA KUMAR SAHA
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

17:ON THE DEATH OF SURESH CHANDRA SAHA
HIS LEGAL HEIRS SRI BABU SAHA (SON)
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD

MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

18:BHOMBAL SAHA (SON)
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

19:SMT. MUKILI SAHA (WIFE)
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

20:SRI HARI GOBINDA SAHA
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

21:SRI SUNIL KUMAR SAHA
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

22:ON THE DEATH OF RADHIKALAL SAHA
HIS LEGAL HEIRS SRI PARIMAL SAHA (SON)
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

23:SRI AMAL SAHA (SON)
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

24:SRI BIMAL SAHA (SON)

R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

25:SRI SHYAMAL SAHA (SON)
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

26:SRI NIRMAL SAHA (SON)
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

27:ON THE DEATH OF RANGLAL SAHA
HIS LEGAL HEIR GOPAL CHANDRA SAHA
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

28:SRI GURANGA CHANDRA DAS
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

29:SRI NITYANANDA DAS
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

30:SRI SUSHIL MORE
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

31:ON THE DEATH OF PRAFULLA KUMAR SAHA
HIS LEGAL HEIRS SRI SUNIL SAHA
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

32:SRI ANIL SAHA
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

33:SRI NIKHIL SAHA
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

34:SRI ANUKUL SAHA
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

35:SRI GOBINDA CHANDRA SAHA
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

36:SMT. SARATHI BALA SAHA
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

37:ON THE DEATH OF JITENDRA MOHAN SAHA
HIS LEGAL HEIRS SRI NARESH SAHA (SON)
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD

MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

38:ON THE DEATH OF RAKHAL CHANDRA SAHA
HIS LEGAL HEIRS SRI RANJIT KUMAR SAHA
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

39:SRI SUJIT SAHA
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

40:SRI RATIS SAHA
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

41:SRI DURGESH CHANDRA SAHA
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

42:ON THE DEATH OF RAYMOHAN SAHA
HIS LEGAL HEIRS SRI RATNESHWAR SAHA (SON)

R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

43:SRI PRABIR KUMAR SAHA (SON)
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

44:SRI HAREKRISHNA SAHA @ KISTA SAHA
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

45:SRI MANTRIALAL SAHA
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

46:ON THE DEATH OF NITAI CHANDRA SAHA
HIS LEGAL HEIRS SRI SURYA SAHA (SON)
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

47:SRI JIBAN SAHA (SON)
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

48:SRI DILIP SAHA (SON)
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

49:SMT. PARBATI BALA SAHA
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

50:SRI ASUTOSH SAHA
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA

DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

51:SRI HARIPRASAD SAHA
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R K BHUYAN, MR A ZAMAN,MR. M KASHYAP

Advocate for the Respondent : DR. B AHMED, MR. S R BARBHUIYA,MR. N HAQUE,MR M
HUSSAIN

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/3197/2024

UTTAM SAHA
S/O- LATE MADHUSUDAN SAHA
R/O- KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD
MOUZA- GOBARDHANA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.

VERSUS

SRI GAURANGA SAHA AND ORS.
S/O- JURAN SAHA

2:SRI SAMPAT SAHA
S/O- SRI ABINASH SAHA

3:SRI BISWAJIT SAHA
S/O- LATE ABINASH SAHA

4:SRI RANJAN SAHA
S/O- SRI SUNIL CHANDRA SAHA

5:SRI BIDYUT SAHA
S/O- LATE ANIL SAHA

6:SRI SURUT SAHA
S/O- SUNIL SAHA

7:SRI PRAKASH SAHA
S/O- SUNIL SAHA

8:SRI RAMESH SAHA
S/O- SRI HARAN SAHA

9:SRI SUDARSHAN SAHA
S/O- SUNIL SAHA

10:SRI JATNESHWAR SAHA
S/O- LATE JURAN SAHA

11:SRI SRI KALIBARI DURGABARI AND SARAT SMRITY SANGHA
ALL ARE CLAIMING TO BE MEMBERS OF AND WORKING UNDER NAME
AND STYLE OF UNREGISTERED ASSOCIATIONS CALLED SARBAJANIN SRI
SRI KALIBARI DURGABARI AND SARAT SAMITY SANGHA
ALL ARE RESIDENTS OF KALAHBHANGA
BARPETA ROAD.

Advocate for : MR. R K BHUYAN

Advocate for : DR. B AHMED appearing for SRI GAURANGA SAHA AND ORS.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

ORDER

Date : 18.11.2025

- 1.** This matter could not be taken up for hearing due to paucity of time.
- 2.** List this matter in the second week of December, 2025 on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant